

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.1211 OF 2024

Deepak Shyamu Prajapati	 Applicant
versus	
The State of Maharashtra	 Respondent

**WITH
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.1017 OF 2024**

Dinesh Shyamu Prajapati	 Applicant
versus	
The State of Maharashtra	 Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2220 OF 2024
IN
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.1017 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2224 OF 2024
IN
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.1211 OF 2024**

Sameer Ali Ismail Shaikh	 Intervenor
--------------------------	-----------------

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN :

Dinesh Shyamu Prajapati	 Applicant
versus	
The State of Maharashtra	 Respondent

.....

- Mr. Shambhu M. Jha, Advocate for Applicant.
- Ms. Rajeshree V. Newton, APP for the State/Respondent.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.
DATE : 19th SEPTEMBER, 2024**

P.C. :

1. The Applicants are protected by way of ad-interim relief. The agreement for sale purportedly executed on 22/10/2019 is the contentious document in this case. It was purportedly executed before the notary Mr. R. A. Alate. The investigating agency has recorded his statement on 12/06/2024, wherein he has stated that his signature and the stamp appearing on that document are not genuine.
2. Learned counsel for the Applicants relied on page No.63 of the memorandum of Anticipatory Bail Application No.1211 of 2024, which shows that the same document is certified as a true copy by the said notary by mentioning the date of certifying it as a true copy as 09/01/2024. Learned counsel submits that the Applicants have a copy of the said notary register.
3. Considering this suspicious circumstance, the Investigating Officer will have to clarify this situation which

depends on the genuineness of the agreement.

4. To enable the Investigating Officer to look into this aspect, today I am adjourning the matter.
5. Stand over to 17/10/2024.
6. Ad-interim relief granted earlier to continue till then.
7. Learned counsel for the Intervenor is at liberty to file additional affidavit in support of the Intervention Application with necessary documents with copy to the other side.
8. The Applicant shall attend the concerned Police Station as and when called and shall cooperate with the investigation.

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)